Volutronic 
Sensor KIS 2
Operating and Maintenance Manual BVC0017GB
e II 2 G EEx ia IIC T4
e II 2 D Ex iaD 21 T 125°C
e I M 2 EEx ia I
-30°C ≤ Ta  ≤ +80°C
BVC0017GB 260804   2

bzw. eI M 2 EEx ia I
-30°C ≤ Ta  ≤ +80°C
Type designation
Product No.
Job No.  Production Date
Note:
The KIS 2 sensor is manufactured in several versions and is only supplied in connection with the
corresponding measuring equipment. Type designation, product and job nos. as well as date of
production therefore always refer to a complete gear flowmeter.
Technical data
Construction and function
The KIS 2 sensor is used in fluid handling systems for measurement of throughput. It is a piece of
intrinsically safe electrical apparatus of Categories 2 and 3 (EEx ia IIC T4) und can be used in in-
trinsically safe electrical circuits in Zones 1, 2, 21 and 22 as well as in Category I M2.
The KIS 2 sensor represents the electrical portion of of the gear throughput gauge from KRACHT
GmbH, which can be manufactured in different sizes and materials (without influence on electrical
explosion protection).
1 Cover
2 Semiconductor component
3 Non-magnetic cut-off wheel (not in case
of sensors in Al-Design)
4 Sealing compound
5 Connection plug
BVC0017GB 260804   6
Permissible operating pressures and media
See operating and maintenance instructions for the gear flowmeter
Permissible temperatures
 Permissible temp. range Remarks
operating media temperature -30°C ... +80°C
Ambient temperature -30°C ... +80°C
Sensor KIS 2 with connector
socket
-30°C ... +80°C
Standard cable LiYCY -10°C ... +80°C
Special cable ÖLFLEX EB CY
installed fixed
-30°C ... +80°C Min. bending radius:
6 x outer diameter
Pecial cable ÖLFLEX EB CY
flexibly installed
-5°C ... +70°C Min. bending radius:
20 x outer diameter
Definitions of electrical values of circuits
Max. voltage Ui = 20 Volt
Max. current Ii = 100 mA
Max. power Pi = 550 mW
Inner capacity Ci = negligible
Inner inductivity Li = negligible
Electrical data of isolating amplifier K-130/3-E-10
Number of measurement channels 1 bzw. 2
Rated voltage UB = 24 V DC ± 20%, secure against reverse
polarity
Pulse wave shape with symmetrical output sig-
nal
Rechteck, Tastverhältnis/Kanal 1:1 ± 15%
Pulse offsetting between both channels 90° ± 30°
Power requirement Pb max = 3,6 W
1 open collector output per channel Umax = 30 V AC/DC – 20 mA
BVC0017GB 260804   7
Installation, Commissioning